1) To elect for one year the audit firm KPMG for auditing 

the 2012 financial statements of the Company and 
assessing the Company’s annual report for 2012;  

2) To authorise the General Manager of the Company to 

enter into an audit services agreement under which 
LTL 45,000 (forty five thousand Litas), VAT excluded, 
would be paid for services related to the audit of the 
annual financial statements of the Company for the 
financial year 2012 and the assessment of the annual 
report. 

To increase the authorised capital of AB Klaipėdos Nafta 
by additional contributions of shareholders from 
LTL 342,000,000 (three hundred forty two million Litas) 
to LTL 389,711,022 (three hundred eighty nine million 
seven hundred eleven thousand twenty two Litas) by 
issuing up to 47,711,022 (forty seven million seven 
hundred eleven thousand twenty two) units of ordinary 
registered shares with the nominal value of LTL 1 (one 
Litas) each. 

To establish that in increasing the authorised capital of 
AB Klaipėdos Nafta, the issue price of newly issued 

shares shall be fixed according to the weighted average